

No. 24-6072

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ANDREW BRIDGE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

OKLAHOMA STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Oklahoma
The Honorable Jodi W. Dishman
No. 5:22-cv-00787-JD

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES 1–9 (“STATE DEFENDANTS”)

GARRY M. GASKINS, II

Solicitor General

ZACH WEST

Director of Special Litigation

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

313 N.E. 21st Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Phone: (405) 521-3921

Garry.Gaskins@oag.ok.gov

Zach.West@oag.ok.gov

Attorneys for State Defendants

CULLEN D. SWEENEY

KYLE PEPLER

WILL FLANAGAN

Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

313 N.E. 21st Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Phone: (405) 521-3921

Cullen.Sweeney@oag.ok.gov

Kyle.Peppler@oag.ok.gov

William.Flanagan@oag.ok.gov

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RELATED CASES 1

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

INTRODUCTION.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

A. Bathrooms have been separated based on sex for millennia.....3

B. With Senate Bill 615, Oklahoma continued this longstanding practice.....5

C. Plaintiffs incoherently challenged Senate Bill 615 on multiple grounds.....6

D. The district court correctly found Plaintiffs’ claims to be implausible.....7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW13

ARGUMENT.....15

I. Issue No. 1: It is not plausible that a state law separating school restrooms, locker rooms, and showers based on sex is prohibited by Title IX, which expressly allows for such separation based on sex.....15

A. Plaintiffs are hindered by their admissions of Title IX’s legitimacy.....16

B. Plaintiffs’ convoluted interpretations of Title IX are meritless.....18

C. The district court was correct to find that Title IX covers biological sex.....21

D. The new Title IX rule Plaintiffs rely on has been enjoined.....26

II. Issue No. 2: The Equal Protection Clause does not plausibly prohibit Oklahoma from requiring schoolchildren to use the restrooms, showers, and locker rooms designated for their sex.....28

A. Plaintiffs’ admissions undermine their claim of discrimination.....30

B.	The district court did not err by relying on biological sex.....	32
C.	Senate Bill 615 does not discriminate based on transgender status.....	35
D.	Senate Bill 615 does not enforce sex stereotypes and is not pretextual.....	42
E.	The district court was correct to dismiss Plaintiffs’ equal protection claim.....	46
	CONCLUSION	50
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	52
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	52
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville,
75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023)24

Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.,
57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)2, 7, 8, 9, 22, 24, 25, 32, 34, 46, 50

Aid for Women v. Foulston,
441 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2006) 30, 47

Alabama v. U.S. Sec’y of Educ.,
No. 24-12444, 2024 WL 3981994 (11th Cir. Aug. 22, 2024). 27, 28

Ashabeed v. Currington,
7 F.4th 1236 (10th Cir. 2021)29

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 13, 33

Barney v. Pulsipher,
143 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1998)29, 30, 31

Beard v. Whitmore Lake Sch. Dist.,
402 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2005)48

Bostock v. Clayton County,
590 U.S. 644 (2020) 12, 16, 17, 21, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41

Brannum v. Overton Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
516 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008)26

Brown v. Zavaras,
63 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 1995)41

Bryson v. City of Edmond,
905 F.2d 1386 (10th Cir. 1990)13

Citizens for Const. Integrity v. United States,
57 F.4th 750 (10th Cir. 2023)44

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 439 (1985) 29, 32, 36, 41

Colo. Christian University v. Weaver,
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)44

Copelin-Brown v. N.M. State Pers. Off.,
399 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2005)47

D.H. v. Williamson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
No. 3:22-cv-570, 2024 WL 4046581 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 4, 2024) 31, 47

Dep’t of Educ. v. Louisiana,
144 S. Ct. 2507 (2024) 2, 27

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
597 U.S. 215, 301 (2022).....39

Doe v. Luzerne Cnty.,
660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011).....26

Doe v. Rocky Mountain Classical Acad.,
99 F.4th 1256 (10th Cir. 2024).....48

Druley v. Patton,
601 F. App’x 632 (10th Cir. 2015).....41

Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama,
80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 42, 48

Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric.,
553 U.S. 591 (2008)28

Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville,
422 U.S. 205 (1975)14

Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.,
502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007) 9, 38, 39, 40

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994)33

Fla. Bar v. Went for It, Inc.,
515 U.S. 618 (1995)48

Fowler v. Stitt,
104 F.4th 770 (10th Cir. 2024) 17, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 44

Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins,
916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019)47

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973) 34, 37

G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)3

Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. G. G. ex rel. Grimm,
137 S. Ct. 1239 (2017)3

Gore v. Lee,
107 F.4th 548 (6th Cir. 2024)33

Grimm v. Gloucester County Sch. Bd.,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)10, 20, 33

In re Mallo,
774 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2014)24

In re Smith,
10 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 1993)38

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987)22

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
544 U.S. 167 (2005)10, 17, 18

Jana-Rock Constr. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Econ. Dev.,
438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006) 34, 46

Jones v. Hosemann,
812 F.App’x 235 (5th Cir. 2020)43

Kahn v. Shevin,
416 U.S. 351 (1974)37

L.W. v. Skermetti,
83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023) 41, 42

Lee v. Downs,
641 F.2d 1117 (4th Cir. 1981)26

Lockett v. Fallin,
841 F.3d 1098 (10th Cir. 2016)13

Louisiana v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
No. 24-30399, 2024 WL 3452887 (5th Cir. July 17, 2024) 26–27

Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia,
427 U.S. 307 (1976)41

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)17

Michael M. v. Superior Ct. of Sonoma Cnty.,
450 U.S. 464 (1981)29, 37, 49

Moody v. NetChoice,
144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)14

Neitzke v. Williams,
490 U.S. 319, 327 (1989).....14

Nordlinger v. Hahn,
505 U.S. 1 (1992)..... 29, 32

Oklahoma v. Cardona,
No. CIV-24-00461-JD, 2024 WL 3609109 (W.D. Okla. July 31, 2024).....27

Palmore v. Sidoti,
466 U.S. 429 (1984)30

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)49

Powers v. Harris,
379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004)14

Pulsifer v. United States,
601 U.S. 124 (2024)19

Requena v. Roberts,
893 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2018) 43, 46

Richison v. Ernest Grp.,
634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011) 13–14

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996)41

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1 (1973).....41

Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
571 U.S. 220 (2014)23

SECSYS v. Vigil,
666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012) 28, 29

Sepulveda v. Ramirez,
967 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 1992)26

Smith v. Plati,
258 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2001)14

Taylor v. Roswell Indep. Sch. Dist.,
713 F.3d 25 (10th Cir. 2013)28

Teigen v. Renfrow,
511 F.3d 1072 (10th Cir. 2007) 13, 28, 40, 47

Tennessee v. Cardona,
No. 24-5588, 2024 WL 3453880 (6th Cir. July 17, 2024)26

Tonkovich v. Kan. Bd. of Regents,
159 F.3d 504 (10th Cir. 1998)29

Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.,
533 U.S. 53 (2001).....37

Tudor v. SEOSU,
13 F.4th 1019 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 9, 38, 39, 41

Ulane v. E. Airlines, Inc.,
742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984)24

United States v. Hansen,
599 U.S. 762 (2023)14

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968)44

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 8, 29, 38, 43

Ward v. Utah,
398 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2005)14

Wilson v. Glenwood Intermountain Properties, Inc.,
98 F.3d 590 (10th Cir. 1996)18

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 249.....22

20 U.S.C. § 109222

20 U.S.C. § 1681 15, 17, 19, 22

20 U.S.C. § 1686 18, 19, 20, 21

34 U.S.C. § 3050322

42 U.S.C. § 1392522

42 U.S.C. 2000e-2.....17

70 OKLA. STAT. § 1-125..... 5, 23

RULES

34 C.F.R. § 106.1027

34 C.F.R. § 106.3127

34 C.F.R. § 106.3315, 16, 20

34 C.F.R. § 106.4115

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

117 Cong. Rec. 30399 (1971).....25

117 Cong. Rec. 30406 (1971).....25

118 Cong. Rec. 5,80725

Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968)25

First Biennial Rep. of the Okla. State Pub. Health Dep’t 1909 & 1910.....4

Second Ann. Rep. of the Dep’t of Labor 1908–09.....4

Eighth Biennial Rep. of the State Super. of Pub. Instr. 1920.....4

Implementing Title IX: The HEW Regulations,
124 U. PA. L. REV. 806 (1976).....15

Jonathan H. Adler, *Auer Evasions,*
16 GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 1, 20 (2018)15

Paul C. Sweeney, *Abuse Misuse & Abrogation of the Use of Legislative History: Title IX & Peer Sexual Harassment,*
66 UMKC L. REV. 41 (1997).....25

Ray Carter, *Mothers Urge Change to Stillwater Bathroom Policy,*
OCA (April 13, 2022)5

Ruth Bader Ginsburg, *Sexual Equality Under the Fourteenth and Equal Rights Amendments*,
1979 WASH. U.L.Q. 161 (1979).....4

Ruth Bader Ginsburg, *The Fear of the Equal Rights Amendment*,
WASH. POST, Apr. 7, 1975.4

Stuart & Stuart, *Behind Closed Doors: Public Restrooms and the Fight for Women’s Equality*,
24 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 1, 28–29 (2019).....4

The American College Dictionary 1109 (1970).....24

W. Burlette Carter, *Sexism in the “Bathroom Debates”: How Bathrooms Really Became
Separated by Sex*, 37 YALE L. & POL’Y REV. 227 (2018).....3
